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Decision ~~o. 84262 
BEFORE THE PO'SLIC trrIL!'1'IES CO~1!SSIO~: OF TKE STA":'Z or CALIFORI\"IA 

) 
) 

Investi~ation on the Commissionts own 
motion into the operations, rates, 
charges and practices of James A. 
Ortloff, an individ.ual doing business 
as EAGER BEA~ TRUCKING. 

) Case No·. 9515 
, <Filed rebruary 23, 1973) 
) 

--------------------------------, 
In the Matter of ~he Application of ) 
JAMES A. ORTLOFF, an individual d~ing > 
business as EAGER BEAVER TROCKING, for ) 
~uthority to depart fro~ the min~~~~ > 
:'ates, rules and regulations of !~ir.i:num ) 
~ate T~riff No.2, ?ursuant to the ) 
!,rovi:;ions of Section 3516 of the ) 
Public Utilitiez Code. ) 

-----------------------------------, 

Applie~tion No. 54093 
(;'ilcd June 8, 1973) 

ORnER nENYING REHEARING A~1D 
CLARIF~!!:G DEmrON ffO. 1; 3 ~2 

On January 7, 1~75, ·....,e issued Decision "To. 83972 in Case ~Jo. 
9515 and Application" No. 54098. By 'this decision we found that 
J~es A. Ortloff doing business as ~aeer Beaver Truckinz <EBT) 
violated Sections 36G7 and 3737 of the PUblic Utilities Code by 

failing to coll~ct charges for transpo~ta~ion furnished within the 
~aximum time specified in !te~ 250 of Min~~~ Rate Tariff. 2, 
eom::tonly referred to as the credit rule. ~':re further denied EST: s 
applicat;on to depart fro~ the creeit rule under a~thority of 
Section 3665 of t~e Public Utilities Code by extending credit for 
30 rather than 7 dayc after billing to lO named shippers. 

On January 27, 1975, EST filed a petition for rehearinc a.~d/o~ 
reconsideration of Decision No. 83972. 1/ Petitioner cites three 

l/ On February 27, 1975 :3T filed an ~~end~en~ ~o its peti~ion 
for, rehearing and/or reconsideration of Deci:;ion ~To. 83972. 
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allegations of ~rror in i~s petitio~. Pe~itione~ contends that 

the Commission erred in :in~ing the carri~r liable for th~ s~ippers' 
failure to ,ay freight ehdr~cs which are cue the c~~ier within 
the 7-cay credit period. The petitioner further contends that 
the fine levied upon the petitio:ler in Dceisio:-l :Jo. 83972 was 
arbitrary and capricious as was the deni~l of peti~ioner's 
application for a deviation from =tem 250 of Min~um Rate Tariff 

2. 

The latter two allegations of error are without merit. 
Both the $2,000 fine levied in Decision No. 83972 and the denial 
of petitioner's deviation application arc within t~e discretion of 
the Co~~s~ion and we find no abuse 0: that discretion. 

The initial allegation of error re<:!uires us to cl~ify our 
basis for findinp, a violation of the credit rule in Decision No. 
83972. The petitioner ar~ues that a motor carrier ca~~ot be 
held liable under the Public U-:ilities Code a.nd subject to a 
punitive fine if shippers fail to pay freigh~ charges which ~o 
due the carrier withi~ the 7-~y credit perioe ?reseribed in 
the credit rule. 

He concur in this eV.:lluation as it ref~rs to a strict 
liabili ty theory of 7.'.lil t _ :'le do not believe that the provisions 
of the credit rule conte~plate a violation 0: s~id rule where 
a carrier issues credit for only 7 cays and h<ls :'10 k.."'lowledge 
that the shipper may violate the ~le end in fact makes every 
effort to collect the charges ~~ithin 7 days. 

~'Te therefore conclud.e that it ",o1eos CI"rOr to consid.er a 

strict liability theory as a standard of guilt in the subject 
decision. However, the evidence o{ record still sustains 
the finding of fact and conclusions of law in Dceision No. 83972. 

The evidence shows that ~ny of the credit ~elinquencies involved 
the same shippers over a lons period of time. !n fact, yetitioner 
extended credit to shippers who were ~t the t~~e dclinqu~n~ in 
their p~ym~nt of freight charges. ~his is the second citation 
of the petitioner for violation of the credit rule in a relative!y 
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short period of time. These facts establish kno~oJ'ledee on the part 
of the petitioner that th~ credit rule would be violated as well 
as acquiescence in the violation by the shippers. 

This Coomission has consistently held that a carrier violates 
the credit rule when it extends credit to a ship~er that has not 
paid previous bills on time and is ap,ain late. 1/ This reasonin~ 
has been sustained in judicial review by the federal courts of 
sl,r.l~.lar credit rules in federal statutes. ~/ 

.. -. 

21 Dec~$ion No. a3086~ in Case No. 9522 (I~v. of Bellnomini). 

3/ U.S. v. Infin~er Transnortation COO) 316 F. Sup~. 124 (1970)~ 
O.S. v. The Penns Iv~n~a Ra~lroaa Co.~ 30a F. SUP?- 293 (1968). 
rn t ~s dcc~s~on t e court state· " ••• ~araera~h 4 of Count 
1 sets forth a course of conduct to show the frequency of the 
offenses and the failure of the carrier to take effective pre­
cautions as required by the Co~~ission's credit order .•• 
These records also show that at the very time credit was ex­
tended on each of the tr.ree occasions s~ecified in the 
Complaint, the two shippers in question· were dclin~uent in pay­
ment of other credit charges. These facts taken together are 
sufficient to establish that the defendant's failure to obey 
the order of the Com.~ission was done kno~"inp':ly. " 
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IT IS ORDE~;;D 'I'HAT~ 

Rehearing of Decision ~o. 83972 is hereby denied. 

The ef.fective date of this ord.er s1"'.311 be the date :heX"~of. 

D~.ted e:t San Frandsco· , California, this .. :5:£:;r!;t; d.ay 
of __ MA_R_CH __ , 1975. 

~~~~ 
_ .,,"-I~~""'.J:'t.·J·1 

, .... " \ ..... ~'.:',.........,.... ....... ~ //' 
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